

Listed on : 18.10.2013

Court No. 3
Section XI-A

Item No. 49

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 24640 OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Radhakrishna Pillai

....Petitioner

Versus

Kamamma Amma

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th August, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

◆Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process.

In the meanwhile, further proceedings in O.S. No. 390 of 1995 ◆
Radhakrishna Pillai vs. Kamamma Amma, pending in the court of Additional Sub-Judge, Kollam shall remain stayed.◆

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to the sole Respondent. Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of the sole Respondent. (copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Office report regarding service position was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and lastly on 14.1.2013, when the following order was passed:

◆Ld. counsel for the respondent submits that counter affidavit has been filed today and copy served on the counsel for the petitioner. In the light of the above, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule.◆

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 7th day of October, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR