

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 24640 OF
2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

Radhakrishna Pillai

...Petitioner

Versus

Kamamma Amma

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22th February, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“On a suggestion made by the Court, the parties have agreed that they would explore the possibility of resolving the dispute if the matter is referred to Mediation Centre.

Accordingly, we refer the matter to the Mediation Centre attached to the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties, who would appear before the said Mediation Centre on 05.03.2016 at 11.00 A.M.

The Incharge, Mediation Centre, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the disputes, shall submit a report to this Court within one month thereafter.

List the matter after the mediation report is received.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of order quoted above, a certified copy of the aforesaid order alongwith a complete set of SLP paper-book was sent to the Incharge, Mediation Centre High Court of Kerala, Ernakulam, Kerala and notice was also sent to both the parties through their respective representatives.

It is further submitted that a mediation report dated 08.03.2016 has been received from Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre stating therein that matter has not been settled amicably (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 5th day of April, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR